Public Document Pack

Children, Young People and
Family Support Scrutiny and
Policy Development Committee

Monday 20 February 2017 at 1.00 pm

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors lan Saunders (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), Andy Bainbridge,
Olivia Blake, John Booker, Terry Fox, Craig Gamble Pugh, Kieran Harpham,
Karen McGowan, Mehammad Maroof, Abtisam Mohamed, Josie Paszek,

Colin Ross, Alison Teal and Cliff Woodcraft

Education Non-Council Members
Gillian Foster, Alison Warner, Waheeda Din, Joanna Heery and Peter Naldrett

Healthwatch Sheffield
Alice Riddell (Observer)

Substitute Members
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the
above Committee Members as and when required.

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny Committee exercises an
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and
monitoring of service performance and other general issues relating to learning and
attainment and the care of children and young people within the Children’s Services
area of Council activity. It also scrutinises as appropriate the various local Health
Services functions, with particular reference to those relating to the care of children.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. You may not be allowed to see some reports because they
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.

Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last. If you would like to attend the
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to
the meeting room.

If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please
contact Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or email
diane.owens@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT SCRUTINY AND POLICY

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA
20 FEBRUARY 2017

Order of Business

10.

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to
exclude the press and public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business
to be considered at the meeting

Minutes of Previous Meeting
To approve the minutes of the meeting of Committee held
on Monday, 19" December, 2016

Public Questions and Petitions
To receive any questions or petitions from members of the
public

2016 Final Results - City Context and School
Performance
Report of the Executive Director, Children, Young People
and Families

Developing Services for Children, Young People and
Families - Reviewing Our Model for Children's Centres
Areas

Report of the Acting Director, Children and Families

Work Programme 2016/17
Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Monday,
3 April, 2017, at 1.00 pm, in the Town Hall

(Pages 1 -4)

(Pages 5 - 12)

(Pages 13 - 38)

(Pages 39 - 46)

(Pages 47 - 52)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

. participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

* Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain,
which you, or your spouse or civil p
[...]
ess.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee

Meeting held 19 December 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), Andy Bainbridge, Olivia Blake,

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

John Booker, Terry Fox, Craig Gamble Pugh, Kieran Harpham,
Karen McGowan, Mohammad Maroof, Peter Rippon, Colin Ross,
Alison Teal and Cliff Woodcraft

Non-Council Members in attendance:-

Waheeda Din, (Parent Governor Representative - Non-Council Voting
Member)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the Chair (Councillor lan Saunders)
and Councillors Abtisam Mohamed and Josie Paszek, and Joanna Heery and
Peter Naldrett (Education Non-Council Voting Members).

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In relation to Agenda Item 7 (Sheffield’s Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health
Transformation Programme — In Response to Children in Mind), Councillor Craig
Gamble Pugh declared a personal interest relating to the Child and Adolescent
Mental Health Service (CAMHS).

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21% November 2016, were
approved as a correct record, with the exception of Item 3 — Declarations of
Interest, and referring to Councillor Olivia Blake, by the substitution of the words
‘Chair of the Carers and Young Carers’ Board’, for the words ‘Chair of Sheffield
Young Carers’ Board’ and, arising therefrom, the Policy and Improvement Officer
(Diane Owens) reported that:-

(@) in connection with Item 7 — Support and Services for Young Carers, she
had liaised further with Sara Gowen (Managing Director, Sheffield Young
Carers) and the Chair and, as requested by the Committee, had written to
Councillor Jackie Drayton (Cabinet Member for Children, Young People
and Families) and Jayne Ludlam (Executive Director, Children, Young

Page 5



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 19.12.2016

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

People and Families) to ask that they write to all schools in the City to
encourage them to nominate a Young Carer's Champion, with the timing of
such letter to coincide with Young Carers’ Awareness Day, on 26" January,
2017, and they had responded positively to this request, and that she
would report back to the Committee on the outcome; and

(b)  in connection with Iltem 8 — Work Programme 2016/17 following liaison with
the Chair and Deputy Chair, it had been decided that a further report on
attainment would be submitted to the Committee’s meeting to be held in
February 2017.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public.

SHEFFIELD'S EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH
TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - IN RESPONSE TO FUTURE IN MIND

The Committee received a joint report of the Executive Director, Children, Young
People and Families, and Margaret Ainger, Clinical Director, Children, Young
People and Maternity, Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) on an
update on the progress of Sheffield’s Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health
Transformation Programme, which had been developed in response to a national
Government document ‘Future in Mind’.

The report was supported by a presentation fr
[...]
ning session, known as ‘Safe at Last’, for the voluntary sector.

There were different pathways and timescales in respect of the various
different referrals. This would involve young people with more serious
problems being seen within a week, whereas young people with psychosis
would be seen within two weeks, and those with eating disorders within four
weeks. A waiting time of between eight and 12 weeks was considered
routine.

Research had been undertaken in terms of waiting list therapy — some young
people had gone elsewhere and no longer needed CAMHS.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:-

(@)

(b)

notes the contents of the joint report now submitted, the information
reported as part of the presentation and the responses to the questions
raised,;

gives its general endorsement of the Emotional Wellbeing and Mental
Health Transformation Programme, and welcomes the new initiatives being
planned and tested, together with the commitment to parity of esteem
between mental health and health; and

requests:-

(i) the Chair to write to Learn Sheffield, requesting that they contact all
schools in the City to encourage them to engage with the Programme,
and to nominate someone from their senior leadership team to act as a
lead for emotional wellbeing and mental health in school; and

(i) a further report on the progress being made in respect of the
Programme be submitted to the Committee in 12 months’ time.

Page 7 of 8
Page 11



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 19.12.2016

7.

71

7.2

8.1

8.2

9.1

10.

10.1

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Policy and Improvement Officer (Diane Owens) submitted a report attaching
the Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17, advising that there were probably
too many items for the remaining meetings, so one item may need to become a
briefing paper, or be moved into next year's Work Programme. Ms Owens stated
that she would liaise with the Chair and Deputy Chair on this matter.

RESOLVED: That the Committee approved its Work Programme for 2016/17, as
set out in the report of the Policy and Improvement Officer, noting the issue now
raised.

SCRUTINY PREVENT TASK GROUP - UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families, submitted a report
providing an update on the recommendations from the Scrutiny Prevent Task
Group. The Task Group had been established in the Autumn of 2015, to explore
the implementation of the Government’s new Prevent Duty in Children’s Services
and Schools in Sheffield. The Task Group had reported to the Committee in
December 2015, and made a series of recommendations, and the report now
submitted set out a number of key developments in 2016, together with an update
on the recommendations.

The Committee notes the contents of the report now submitted.

UPDATE ON DESTINATIONS OF LEARNERS AFFECTED BY THE
WITHDRAWAL OF A-LEVEL COURSES AT PEAKS CENTRE, AND REVIEW
OF POST-16 PROVISION

The Committee received and noted a report of the Executive Director, Children,
Young People and Families, providing an update on the destinations of learners
affected by the withdrawal of A-Level courses at Peaks Centre, and a review of
Post-16 provision.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held Monday, 20"
February 2017, at 1.00 pm, in the Town Hall.

Page 8 of 8
Page 12



Agenda ltem 7

Report to:
Sheffield Children Young People & Family Support
City Councll Scrutiny & Policy Development
" Committee
Monday 20" February 2017

Report of: Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families

Subject: 2016 Final Results: City Context and School Performance

Authors of Report: Pam Smith, Head of Primary & Targeted Intervention
Kate Wilkinson, Service Manager - Performance &
Analysis Service

Summary:

This presentation (Appendix A) gives further detail regarding 2016 attainment
and performance outcomes from Foundation Stage to A Level in Sheffield’s
schools and a
[...]
milies Service

Subject: Developing Services for Children, Young People and Families in
Sheffield — Reviewing our model for Children’s Centre Areas

Author of Report: Nicola Shearstone — Acting Assistant Director for
Prevention and Early Intervention in Children, Young
People and Families Service

Summary:

This report will provide an update with regards to proposals to develop
children's centres into family centres, which would provide services for families
with children from pre-birth to 19 years old, or 0 - 25 if the young person has a
disability. These proposals are being consulted on between 1st November
2016 and 31st January 2017. This report will provide an update in terms of the
outcomes of this consultation process and next steps.

Type of item: The report author should tick the appropriate box
Reviewing of existing policy
Informing the development of new policy
Statutory consultation X
Performance / budget monitoring report
Cabinet request for scrutiny
Full Council request for scrutiny
Community Assembly request for scrutiny
Call-in of Cabinet decision
Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee
Other

The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to:

Understand the statutory requirements for consultation and the proposed
changes to the Children’s Centres in Sheffield that has led to this consultation.
The committee is asked to acknowledge and support the summary of the
consultation outcomes prior to the submission of recommendations to cabinet
in March 2017.

Page 39



Background Papers:

« Cabinet report dated 19" October 2016 — consultation on proposals
relating to Children’s Centres

* Equality Impact Assessment

e Consultation plan

» Children’s Centre Statutory guidance

» Children’s Centre OFSTED guidance

» Evaluation of the locality pilots with schools

1. The Proposal

Our vision for Sheffield is for every child, young person and family to recognise
their strengths and to be supported to build capacity and resilience resulting in
sustained independence t
[...]
tinued commitment to every child getting a ‘best
start in life’ and the importance of Early years Services

* Note the feedback in this report in relation to the consultation on the
proposal to re-design Children’s Centre Areas in Sheffield

e Support the proposal outlined in this report
* Note that a further report will be taken to cabinet in March 2017 which

will outline the results of this consultation and recommend next steps
based on this.

Paged46



Agenda Item 9

Sheffield Report to Children, Young People & Family
City Council Support Scrutiny & Policy Development
Committee

Monday 20" February 2017

Report of: Policy & Improvement Officer

Subject: Work Programme 2016/17

Author of Report: Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer
diane.owens@sheffield.gov.uk
0114 273 5065

The latest draft of the work programme is attached at Appendix A.

Appendix B outlines the “PAPER” criteria which can be a useful tool for
Committees when prioritising topics for consideration.

The work programme aims to focus on a small number of issues in depth. It
remains a live document throughout the year and is brought to each committee
meeting.

The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to:

* Note the contents of the work programme and provide any comment /
feedback

Page 47



Appendix A

Children, Young People & Family Support Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee
Draft Work Programme 2016-17

Chair: ClIr lan Saunders
Meeting Papers on SCC Website

Vice Chair: ClIr Steve Ayris
Meeting day/ time: Monday 1-4pm

Please note: the work programme is a live document and so is subject to change.

g% b

current priorities and any challenges. The
report will reflect the views of the young
people that the board will be engaging with
to develop and shape its plans.

The Sheffield Children’s Safeguarding Board
Annual Report 2015/16 and the Business Plan
2016/17 were sent to Committee members in
October as background documents for the
scrutiny session.

Dawn Walton, Acting Director, Childr

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 20 February 2017 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ian Saunders (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), 

Andy Bainbridge, Olivia Blake, Terry Fox, Kieran Harpham, 
Karen McGowan, Mohammad Maroof, Abtisam Mohamed, Josie Paszek, 
Colin Ross, Alison Teal and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 
 
 Gillian Foster, (Diocese Representative - Non-Council Voting Member) 

Alison Warner, (School Governor Representative - Non-Council Non-
Voting Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Booker and Craig 
Gamble Pugh and Waheeda Din, Peter Naldrett and Joanna Heery (Parent 
Governor Representatives - Non-Council Voting Members) and Alice Riddell 
(Healthwatch Sheffield Observer). 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th December 2016, were 
approved as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of the name “Gillian Foster 
(Diocese Representative – Non-Council Voting Member)” in the list of attendees. 

  
4.2 Arising from consideration of the minutes, it was noted that, in relation to 

paragraph 6.10(c), the Chair (Councillor Ian Saunders) had written to Stephen 
Betts (Chief Executive, Learn Sheffield) requesting that all schools in the City be 
contacted with a view to encouraging them to engage with Sheffield‟s Emotional 
Wellbeing and Mental Health Transformation Programme and to nominate 
someone from their Senior Leadership Team to act as a lead for emotional 
wellbeing and mental health in each school. A response had been received from 
Stephen Betts, who had suggested a meeting with the Chair and Jayne Ludlam 
(Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families).  This meeting will take 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.02.2017 
 
 

Page 2 of 7 
 

place towards the end of March 2017. 
 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.   
 

2016 FINAL RESULTS - CITY CONTEXT AND SCHOOL PERFORMANCE 
 

6.1 Pam Smith (Head of Primary and Targeted Intervention) gave a presentation, a 
copy of which had been circulated with the meeting papers, which provided details 
regarding 2016 attainment and performance outcomes from Foundation Stage to 
A-level in Sheffield‟s schools and academies.  It included comparisons to national 
performance and to other local authorities, and a specific focus on Special 

Educational NeedsSEN), Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) pupils and pupils who 
had English as Another Language (EAL), together with Pupil Premium and 
Disadvantaged Pupils.  Information was also provided on locality comparison data 
and schools which were below floor standards. 

  
6.2 In attendance for this item were Councillor Jackie Drayton (Cabinet Member for 

Children, Young People and Families), Jayne Ludlam (Executive Director, 
Children, Young People and Families), Pam Smith (Head of Primary and Targeted 
Intervention) and Kate Wilkinson (Service Manager - Performance and Analysis 
Service). 

  
6.3 Pam Smith took the Committee through the presentation in sections relating to 

Foundation Stage, Key Stage 1, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4.  After each of these 
sections, Members made various comments and asked questions, to which 
responses were provided as follows:- 

  
6.3.1 Foundation Stage 
  
  Partnership working, the sharing of best practice, having an effective Early 

Years Team and work on research projects had resulted in a positive impact 
on this stage.  The Council recognised the importance of early help in 
intervention and prevention as a significant influence on achievement and 
attachment. 

  
  Deprivation rankings were established using the Index of Multiple Deprivation 

and child poverty rankings.   
  
  Officers were constantly looking at 0-24 months development and wanted to 

bring in more support. 
  
  In terms of development rankings, stresses were being caused by the large 

influence of newly arrived children, who didn‟t speak English, and younger 
children, who were new to education, over a short time period.  It should be 
noted that the inequality gap had improved, as in 2013 Sheffield had been 
one of the worst ten in the national rankings and was now 78th, and this was 
making a real difference to vulnerable children. 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.02.2017 
 
 

Page 3 of 7 
 

  
  There was now better partnership working on teacher recruitment and officers 

were looking at how to attract and retain teachers.  With the involvement of 
schools and training on the job, it was expected that there would be further 
improvement in this regard.  Teacher recruitment was a national issue and 
Learn Sheffield was looking at how teacher development could be supported. 

  
  There would still be challenges due to the loss of SureStart and it was 

important to keep up the partnership with schools. 
  
6.3.2 Key Stage 1 
  
  There would be a breakdown of schools which were significantly closing the 

gap with national rankings and case studies had been shared at a 
conference. 

  
  In relation to attainment in Locality C (Arbourthorne, Manor and Darnall), a 

project had been undertaken  with Sheffield Hallam University, which had 
highlighted the transition from primary to secondary as a key area and had 
led to action such as the introduction of homework support and breakfast 
clubs.  It was important to pool resources and expertise in this regard. 

  
  Statistics showed that good progress was being made in Locality C, but it 

should be borne in mind that this was from a low starting point.  Good 
progress was also being made in Locality B (Shiregreen and Brightside) and 
this was why resources were being put into Early Years, with the progress in 
Locality C being indicative of the work being done.  Some of the best 
progress was being made in disadvantaged localities and this was in a time of 
financial stringency.   

  
  Learn Sheffield was an improvement vehicle which worked towards making 

all schools great schools, but this would not happen overnight and support 
was required. 

  
  Kate Wilkinson and her team undertook analysis on particular ethnic groups 

to identify whether any particular support was required.  Statistics had shown 
that Pakistani girls were making good progress at Key Stage 2 and a 
consultant team on new arrivals had recommended that pupils be allowed to 
use their own language and then subsequently link this with English.  Schools 
did not differentiate between pupils with a Kashmiri background and a 
Bangladeshi background, but this could be explored if it was found that 
cultural differences were having an effect.  It had been shown that BME 
pupils were achieving well at Key Stage 2 level and it was hoped that similar 
improvements would be made by white working class boys.   

  
6.3.3 Key Stage 2 
  
  The four schools which were below floor standards were not in one locality 

and were all being supported by other local schools.   



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.02.2017 
 
 

Page 4 of 7 
 

  
  The downward trend in reading at Key Stages 1 and 2 was a reflection of the 

new expected standard being higher than the expected standard under the 
previous assessment framework.  The tests for higher order reading and 
comprehension, which included summarising documents and their meaning, 
required a high level of reading comprehension and there was a strong focus 
on this in Locality B (Shiregreen and Brightside).  Officers were waiting to see 
if these results were repeated in this year‟s SATs tests, with reading and 
comprehension being one of the key strategies in the localities at Key Stage 
2.  The higher order reading and comprehension tests were difficult and 
specific, with five teachers actually failing them.   

  
6.3.4 Key Stage 4 
  
  The University Technical College (UTC) figures were included in the statistics 

for Key Stages 3 and 4, and it should be recognised that not all children 
wanted to follow the academic route.  Members should also be aware that the 
Central UTC had received a good report from its latest OfSTED inspection. 

  
  The improvements at this stage could not have been achieved without 

successful partnership working, with all schools wanting to work together to 
achieve the best for their pupils.  One of the successes in this regard had 
been the effect of Early Years work, which had occurred despite the financial 
restraints.  It should be noted that much had been achieved in difficult 
circumstances. 

  
  Any school which was below the floor standard would be looked at by the 

Department for Education and the Regional Schools Commissioner.  In 
addition, officers had regular meetings with representatives of the Department 
for Education and OfSTED to discuss any concerns about schools. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Councillor Jackie Drayton, Jayne Ludlam, Pam Smith and Kate 

Wilkinson for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the presentation and the responses to questions; 
  
 (c) congratulates staff and students across the Authority for the improvements 

in school attainment; and 
  
 (d) requests that a representative from Learn Sheffield attends a future meeting 

of the Committee, to provide a comprehensive update on its involvement in 
school improvement in Sheffield. 

 
7.   
 

DEVELOPING SERVICES FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES - 
REVIEWING OUR MODEL FOR CHILDREN'S CENTRE AREAS 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Acting Director, Children, Young People 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.02.2017 
 
 

Page 5 of 7 
 

and Families Service, which provided an update regarding proposals to develop 
Children's Centres into Family Centres, which would provide services for families 
and children from pre-birth to 19 years old (or 0-25 if the young person had a 
disability).  These proposals had been consulted on between 1st November 2016 
and 31st January 2017, and the report also provided an update on the outcomes of 
the consultation process and next steps.  The report was supported by a 
presentation, given by Nicola Shearstone (Acting Assistant Director for Prevention 
and Early Intervention), which gave details of the consultation process and its 
outcomes.  

  
7.2 In attendance for this item were Councillor Jackie Drayton (Cabinet Member for 

Children, Young People and Families), Jayne Ludlam (Executive Director, Children, 
Young People and Families), Nicola Shearstone (Acting Assistant Director for 
Prevention and Early Intervention) and Jackie Robinson (Service Manager to West 
MAST (Multi Agency Support Team)). 

  
7.3 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  In terms of the sufficiency of services, the focus must also be on meeting the 

needs of the community. 
  
  There had to be a designated address in each area and consideration was 

being given to linked sites being in the areas of most deprivation.  This meant 
that, despite the reduction in the number of centres from 16 to seven, no 
building would be closed.   

  
  The consultation had been promoted in local newsletters such as the 

Burngreave Messenger and there had been 24 formal meetings, some of 
which had not been well attended, so officers had gone to places where 
services were being used as part of the process. 

  
  The Angram Bank facility would not be closing.  It was presently providing 

health services and would continue even if used as a link centre.  It was 
recognised that the Angram Bank School was a little further away from where 
the children and families lived, so consideration was being given to the 
operation of a further linked centre if appropriate. 

  
  The Family Centres would be run by the Council, which had statutory 

responsibility. 
  
  Statistics showed that, currently, 72% of families with children under five in 

the City were being reached by the service. 
  
  The Council did not provide all services associated with the existing centres, 

as some were provided by MAST and the NHS.  Pilots were also being 
undertaken on early years‟ health intervention and prevention and work was 
also being undertaken on young people‟s emotional health.  A number of 
these services would be provided by partners, so it wouldn‟t necessarily 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.02.2017 
 
 

Page 6 of 7 
 

involve more people.  It should be noted though that all proposals were yet to 
be agreed. 

  
  The Building Successful Families Programme had revealed that post-5 

intervention was required. 
  
  Taking services into the localities would enable them to be provided to more 

families. 
  
  The services in question were all presently being provided, but these 

proposals asked the providers to go into the localities rather than be situated 
in one place.  It was about working with families and co-ordinating services 
and the intention was to broaden this provision up to the age of 19. 

  
  It was recognised that the behaviour of older children in the family could affect 

the behaviour of younger children, so early intervention could have a wider 
effect than just on the elder child and thus avoid repeated service provision. 

  
  In terms of governance, all partners would discuss what was happening in 

any particular locality. 
  
  It would be possible to produce a schedule of designated locations and 

services provided in each Councillor‟s area, although it should be borne in 
mind that these areas did not necessarily tie in with Ward boundaries. 

  
  It may be that one professional could be skilled up to provide a number of 

services to one family, thus avoiding duplication.  In taking services into the 
localities, there was also a saving in terms of transport and time.   

  
  The availability of emotional health and wellbeing services was being 

increased.   
  
  The plan was to increase the number of buildings available to provide 

services and to replicate the Building Successful Families model. 
  
  It would be necessary to convince the NHS and Department of Health that a 

new way of working was necessary in relation to areas of work such as 
emotional health and wellbeing.  There was also an opportunity for members 
of the public to improve their own skills and contribute, whilst still recognising 
the need for experts who may need to be drawn in. 

  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Councillor Jackie Drayton, Jayne Ludlam, Nicola Shearstone and 

Jackie Robinson for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and presentation and the responses to 

questions; 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.02.2017 
 
 

Page 7 of 7 
 

  
 (c) notes the Council‟s continued commitment to every child getting a „best start 

in life‟ and the importance of Early Years services; 
  
 (d) notes the feedback in the report in relation to the consultation on the 

proposal to re-design Children‟s Centre areas in Sheffield; 
  
 (e) supports the proposals for the re-design of Children‟s Centre areas in 

Sheffield outlined in the report; 
  
 (f) notes that a further report will be considered by Cabinet in March 2017, 

which will outline the results of the consultation and recommend next steps 
based on that; and 

  
 (g) requests that details of the number of families accessing the existing 

Children‟s Centres services and how many of these had taken part in this 
consultation exercise, be sent to the Policy and Improvement Officer for 
circulation to Committee Members. 

 
8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which set 
out the Committee‟s Work Programme for 2016/17. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the Work Programme 2016/17 as set out in the report; and 
  
 (b) requests that an item on Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) 

and Co-Production be added to the Work Programme for consideration 
during the next Municipal Year. 

 
9.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday, 3rd 
April 2017, at 1.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


